MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

New Charter to the City of Auburn,' passed by the 103rd Legislature, be accepted?" Otherwise said ballot shall be in form provided by law when a constitutional amendment is submitted to the vote of the people. If a majority of the ballots cast shall reject, this Act shall not go into effect, but if a majority of the electors voting shall approve, then this Act shall take effect as herein provided; but only if the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act at said election equals or exceeds 10% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor cast in said city at the next previous gubernatorial election.

The result of said vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the City of Auburn and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the city clerk with the Secretary of State.

- Sec. 2. Date when effective. So much of this Act as authorizes the submission of the acceptance of this charter to the electors of the City of Auburn shall take effect as provided in the Constitution of the State, but it shall not take further effect unless accepted by the electors of the City of Auburn as hereinbefore provided. If accepted by the electors of the city, then this Act shall take effect for all purposes upon the date of such acceptance.
- Sec. 3. Ordinances not inconsistent continued in force. All ordinances in force at the time when this charter takes effect, not inconsistent with the provisions of this charter, shall continue in force until amended or repealed.
- Sec. 4. Existing contracts not invalidated unless inconsistent. All rights, actions, proceedings, prosecutions and contracts of the city, or any of its departments, pending or unexecuted when this charter goes into effect and not inconsistent therewith, including rights under police department and fire department pension funds heretofore established, shall be enforced, consistent with the provisions of this charter, and shall continue in force hereunder.
- Sec. 5. Inconsistent statutes repealed when Act becomes effective. In case this Act is approved in the manner hereinbefore provided, all Acts and parts of Acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 18, 1967

Chapter 110

AN ACT Increasing the Membership of the Board of Trustees of Richmond Utilities District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1961, c. 154, § 12, amended. The first paragraph of section 12 of chapter 154 of the private and special laws of 1961 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

All of the affairs of said district shall be managed by a board of 5 trustees, residents therein.